INTRODUCED: March 6, 2020

AN ORDINANCE No. 2020-075

To amend City Code § 12-108, concerning a nonresident fee for nonresidents of the City renting facilities or enrolling in Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities athletic activities or classes, for the purpose of increasing the nonresident fee for the rental of any facility, park or equipment from the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: APR 13 2020 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. That section 12-108 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015) be and is hereby **amended** and reordained as follows:

Sec. 12-108. Nonresident fee.

(a) Each person who does not reside in the City shall, for the privilege of participating in the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities athletic activities or any classes, be charged an additional fee per class as set forth in Appendix A to this Code, in order to defray the cost of providing the classes. The fee shall be paid into the City treasury.

AYES:	5	NOES:	4	ABSTAIN:	
ADOPTED:	MAY 11 2020	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	

- (b) Any person renting any facility, park or equipment from the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities who does not reside in the City shall, for the privilege of such rental, pay an additional fee equal to [ten] 30 percent of the rental fee to the City treasury.
 - § 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect on July 1, 2020.